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SOIL CHEMICAL DATA SUMMARY FOR PARCEL#=7351-034-064 PAGE  1

TOTAL CONCENTRATION SAMPLE DATE
CLASS CAS# CHEMICAL NAME UNITS DATA DETECT  MIN  MAX FIRST LAST

*** DETECTED CHEMICALS ***
SVOC 91-57-6 2-Methylnaphthalene mg/kg 2 1  0.0000  0.0050 05/14/2003 09/04/2003
SVOC 83-32-9 Acenaphthene mg/kg 2 1  0.0000  0.0050 05/14/2003 09/04/2003
SVOC 208-96-8 Acenaphthylene mg/kg 2 1  0.0000  0.0050 05/14/2003 09/04/2003
SVOC 120-12-7 Anthracene mg/kg 2 1  0.0000  0.0050 05/14/2003 09/04/2003
SVOC 56-55-3 Benzo(a)anthracene mg/kg 2 1  0.0000  0.0050 05/14/2003 09/04/2003
SVOC 50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene mg/kg 2 1  0.0000  0.0050 05/14/2003 09/04/2003
SVOC 205-99-2 Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/kg 2 1  0.0000  0.0050 05/14/2003 09/04/2003
SVOC 191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/kg 2 1  0.0000  0.0050 05/14/2003 09/04/2003
SVOC 207-08-9 Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/kg 2 1  0.0000  0.0050 05/14/2003 09/04/2003
SVOC 218-01-9 Chrysene mg/kg 2 1  0.0000  0.0050 05/14/2003 09/04/2003
SVOC 53-70-3 Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/kg 2 1  0.0000  0.0050 05/14/2003 09/04/2003
SVOC 206-44-0 Fluoranthene mg/kg 2 1  0.0000  0.0050 05/14/2003 09/04/2003
SVOC 86-73-7 Fluorene mg/kg 2 1  0.0000  0.0050 05/14/2003 09/04/2003
SVOC 193-39-5 Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene mg/kg 2 1  0.0000  0.0050 05/14/2003 09/04/2003
SVOC 91-20-3 Naphthalene mg/kg 3 1  0.0000  0.0050 05/14/2003 09/04/2003
SVOC 85-01-8 Phenanthrene mg/kg 2 1  0.0000  0.0050 05/14/2003 09/04/2003
SVOC 129-00-0 Pyrene mg/kg 2 1  0.0000  0.0050 05/14/2003 09/04/2003

** PLOTTED UNDETECTED CHEMICALS  IN THIS PARCEL *    *
SVOC 1634-04-4 Methyl tert-butyl ether mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 630-20-6 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 563-58-6 1,1-Dichloropropene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 87-61-6 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 96-18-4 1,2,3-Trichloropropane mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane mg/kg 1 0  0.0083  0.0083 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 142-28-9 1,3-Dichloropropane mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 594-24-7 2,2-Dichloropropane mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
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SOIL CHEMICAL DATA SUMMARY FOR PARCEL#=7351-034-064 PAGE  2

TOTAL CONCENTRATION SAMPLE DATE
CLASS CAS# CHEMICAL NAME UNITS DATA DETECT  MIN  MAX FIRST LAST

** PLOTTED UNDETECTED CHEMICALS IN THIS PARCEL **
VOC 95-49-8 2-Chlorotoluene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 591-78-6 2-Hexanone mg/kg 1 0  0.0210  0.0210 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 106-43-4 4-Chlorotoluene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 67-64-1 Acetone mg/kg 1 0  0.0210  0.0210 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 71-43-2 Benzene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 108-86-1 Bromobenzene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 74-97-5 Bromochloromethane mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 75-25-2 Bromoform mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 74-83-9 Bromomethane mg/kg 1 0  0.0083  0.0083 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 75-15-0 Carbon disulfide mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.00 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 108-90-7 Chlorobenzene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 75-00-3 Chloroethane mg/kg 1 0  0.0083  0.01 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 67-66-3 Chloroform mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.00 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 74-87-3 Chloromethane mg/kg 1 0  0.0083  0.01 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.00 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.00 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 74-95-3 Dibromomethane mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.00 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 75-27-4 Dichlorobromomethane mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 100-41-4 Ethylbenzene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 75-69-4 Freon 11 mg/kg 1 0  0.0083  0.0 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 76-13-1 Freon 113 mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 75-71-8 Freon 12 mg/kg 1 0  0.0083  0.0 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 78-93-3 Methyl Ethyl Ketone mg/kg 1 0  0.0210  0.0 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 108-10-1 Methyl isobutyl ketone (MIBK) mg/kg 1 0  0.0210  0.0 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 75-09-2 Methylene chloride mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 104-51-8 n-Butylbenzene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 99-87-6 p-Isopropyltoluene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 135-98-8 sec-Butylbenzene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 100-42-5 Styrene mg/kg 1 0  0.0083  0.0083 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 98-06-6 tert-Butylbenzene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 108-88-3 Toluene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 79-01-6 Trichloroethene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 75-01-4 Vinyl chloride mg/kg 1 0  0.0083  0.0083 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
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SOIL CHEMICAL DATA SUMMARY FOR PARCEL#=7351-034-064 PAGE  3

TOTAL CONCENTRATION SAMPLE DATE
CLASS CAS# CHEMICAL NAME UNITS DATA DETECT  MIN  MAX FIRST LAST

** PLOTTED UNDETECTED CHEMICALS IN THIS PARCEL **
VOC 1330-20-7 Xylenes (Total) mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003

** SYSTEM WIDE UNDETECTED CHEMICALS IN THIS PARCEL  **
VOC 630-20-6 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 563-58-6 1,1-Dichloropropene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 87-61-6 1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 96-18-4 1,2,3-Trichloropropane mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane mg/kg 1 0  0.0083  0.0083 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 142-28-9 1,3-Dichloropropane mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 594-24-7 2,2-Dichloropropane mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 95-49-8 2-Chlorotoluene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 106-43-4 4-Chlorotoluene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 108-86-1 Bromobenzene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 74-97-5 Bromochloromethane mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 75-25-2 Bromoform mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 74-83-9 Bromomethane mg/kg 1 0  0.0083  0.0083 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 108-90-7 Chlorobenzene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 75-00-3 Chloroethane mg/kg 1 0  0.0083  0.0083 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 74-87-3 Chloromethane mg/kg 1 0  0.0083  0.0083 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 74-95-3 Dibromomethane mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 75-27-4 Dichlorobromomethane mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 75-69-4 Freon 11 mg/kg 1 0  0.0083  0.0083 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 76-13-1 Freon 113 mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 75-71-8 Freon 12 mg/kg 1 0  0.0083  0.0083 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.0042 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/kg 1 0  0.0042  0.00 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
VOC 75-01-4 Vinyl chloride mg/kg 1 0  0.0083  0.0 05/14/2003 05/14/2003
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SOIL Chemical Data PAGE 1  of   4
Parcel # =7351-034-064, Sampling Location ID =SBL0325
Total Chemicals Shown =81,  SAMPLING DATE = 05/14/2003
NOTE:  Plot only shows chemicals that were detected in at least one soil sample throughout the site.
             Chemicals that were not detected anywhere on thesite are listedat the beginning of this section and in the report introduction.

LEGEND
U   Concentration Below Detection Limit Shown

  Detected Concentration
Data With Laboratory Flag

  2500   Concentration Equal To Or Above "PRG".  PRG Value Shown On Right
  Ref: Region 9 PRG Table,October 2004

PARCEL MAP
7351-034-064

SAMPLE LOCATION

SAMPLE LOCATION ON PARCEL

SBL0325

SBL0325

DEPTHS OF SAMPLES

Ground Surface

Sample Depths (bgs)
 1.50  ft.
 7.00  ft.

 7.00

DEPTH     CONC.

2-Methylnaphthalene mg/kg SVOC  1.50    0.000006
   

Acenaphthene mg/kg SVOC  1.50    0.000002   

Acenaphthylene mg/kg SVOC  1.50    0.000005   

Anthracene mg/kg SVOC  1.50    0.000004   

Benzo(a)anthracene mg/kg SVOC  1.50     0.00001   

Benzo(a)pyrene mg/kg SVOC  1.50     0.00001   

Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/kg SVOC  1.50    0.000008   

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/kg SVOC  1.50    0.000006   

Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/kg SVOC  1.50    0.000005   

Chrysene mg/kg SVOC  1.50     0.00002   

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/kg SVOC  1.50    0.000005   

Fluoranthene mg/kg SVOC  1.50     0.00001   

Fluorene mg/kg SVOC  1.50    0.000004   

Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene mg/kg SVOC  1.50    0.000005   

Methyl tert-butyl ether mg/kg SVOC  7.00       0.004   U

Naphthalene mg/kg SVOC  1.50    0.000008   

 7.00        0.004   U

Phenanthrene mg/kg SVOC  1.50     0.00005   

Pyrene mg/kg SVOC  1.50     0.00003   

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U
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SOIL Chemical Data PAGE 2  of   4
Parcel # =7351-034-064, Sampling Location ID =SBL0325
Total Chemicals Shown =81,  SAMPLING DATE = 05/14/2003
NOTE:  Plot only shows chemicals that were detected in at least one soil sample throughout the site.
             Chemicals that were not detected anywhere on thesite are listedat the beginning of this section and in the report introduction.

DEPTH     CONC.

1,1,1-Trichloroethane mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004
  U

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

1,1,2-Trichloroethane mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

1,1-Dichloroethane mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

1,1-Dichloroethene mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

1,1-Dichloropropene mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

1,2,3-Trichloropropane mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.008   U

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

1,2-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

1,2-Dichloroethane mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

1,2-Dichloropropane mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

1,3-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

1,3-Dichloropropane mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U
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DEPTH     CONC.

2,2-Dichloropropane mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004
  U

2-Chlorotoluene mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

2-Hexanone mg/kg VOC  7.00         0.02   U

4-Chlorotoluene mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

Acetone mg/kg VOC  7.00         0.02   U

Benzene mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

Bromobenzene mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

Bromochloromethane mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

Bromoform mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

Bromomethane mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.008   U

Carbon disulfide mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

Carbon Tetrachloride mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

Chlorobenzene mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

Chloroethane mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.008   U

Chloroform mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

Chloromethane mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.008   U

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

Dibromochloromethane mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U
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SOIL Chemical Data PAGE 3  of   4
Parcel # =7351-034-064, Sampling Location ID =SBL0325
Total Chemicals Shown =81,  SAMPLING DATE = 05/14/2003
NOTE:  Plot only shows chemicals that were detected in at least one soil sample throughout the site.
             Chemicals that were not detected anywhere on thesite are listedat the beginning of this section and in the report introduction.

DEPTH     CONC.

Dichlorobromomethane mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004
  U

Ethylbenzene mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

Freon 11 mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.008   U

Freon 113 mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

Freon 12 mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.008   U

Hexachlorobutadiene mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

Isopropylbenzene mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

Methyl Ethyl Ketone mg/kg VOC  7.00         0.02   U

Methyl isobutyl ketone (MIBK) mg/kg VOC  7.00         0.02   U

Methylene chloride mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

n-Butylbenzene mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

n-Propylbenzene mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

p-Isopropyltoluene mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

sec-Butylbenzene mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

Styrene mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.008   U
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DEPTH     CONC.

tert-Butylbenzene mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

Tetrachloroethene mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

Toluene mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U

Trichloroethene mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U
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SOIL Chemical Data PAGE 4  of   4
Parcel # =7351-034-064, Sampling Location ID =SBL0325
Total Chemicals Shown =81,  SAMPLING DATE = 05/14/2003
NOTE:  Plot only shows chemicals that were detected in at least one soil sample throughout the site.
             Chemicals that were not detected anywhere on thesite are listedat the beginning of this section and in the report introduction.

DEPTH     CONC.

Xylenes (Total) mg/kg VOC  7.00       0.004   U
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